mean to fund such investments and/or acquisitions and provide additional working capital for the

future development and expansion of the Group, given the Group’s financial position, capital structure,

cost of funding and the then financial market condition.

We consider that the granting of the New General Mandate will provide the Company with

an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding

the financing methods for its future development, including equity issuance. As such, we are of the

view that the granting of the New General Mandate will be in the interest of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

- 19 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the public Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect upon full utilisation of the

New General Mandate, assuming no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company.

  Upon full utilisation
 As at the Latest  of the New
 Practicable Date General Mandate
 Shares % Shares %

Wu Shu Min and his associates 141,023,000 7.22 141,023,000 6.02

Xu Zhi Feng and his associates 4,376,000 0.22 4,376,000 0.19

Public Shareholders 1,808,361,470 92.56 1,808,361,470 77.12

Shares issued under New General Mandate – – 390,752,094 16.67

Total 1,953,760,470 100.00 2,344,512,564 100.00

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by

the Company, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from

approximately 92.56% to approximately 77.12% upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate.

Taking into account the benefits of the New General Mandate as discussed above and the fact that

the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionately, we consider such dilution or

potential dilution of shareholding to be reasonable.

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the factors and reasons as stated above, we are of the view that the granting of